
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Kent County Council 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
 

Monday, 14th December, 2009, at 1.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait 
The Guildhall, Canterbury Telephone 01622 694342 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Membership  

 Conservative: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles, Mr T Gates and Mr R 
F Manning. 
 
Liberal Democrat: Mr S J G Koowaree.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest by Members for items on the agenda  

3. Application to register land at Cherry Orchard, Herne as a new Village Green 
(Pages 1 - 198) 

4. Application to register land at Victoria Recreation Ground, Canterbury as a new 
Village Green (Pages 199 - 224) 

5. Application to register land known as The Market Square, Aylesham as a new 
Village Green (Pages 225 - 256) 

6. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Friday, 4 December 2009 
 



 



Application to register land known as the Cherry Orchard Playing Field at 
Herne as a new Town or Village Green 

A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council’s 
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Monday 14th December 2009. 

Recommendation: I recommend, for the reasons stated in the Inspector’s 
report dated 18th September 2009, that the applicant be informed that the 
application to register the land at Cherry Orchard Playing Field Herne has not 
been accepted. 

Local Member:  Mr. G. Marsh    Unrestricted item 

Introduction

1. The County Council has received application to register land known as the Cherry 
Orchard Playing Field at Herne as a new Village Green.  This application has 
been made 
[...]
e application site because it is not possible 
to know which part to register and because it would be an unworkable area. 

34. A locality has to exist for twenty years in order to be a qualifying area. The 
definition could not be satisfied if over the qualifying period it was not used by the 
inhabitants of a locality because the locality relied upon did not exist. 

Further response by the Inspector

35. All Post Inquiry responses have been sent to the Inspector for any further 
comment she may have wished to make.

36. The Inspector has considered these additional comments and has no further 
comment other than to state that the applicant’s arguments that were put before 
her during the Inquiry have been considered and taken into account before 
issuing her report.

37. The Inspector sees no reason to deal further with the additional points raised by 
the applicant and feels that the Inquiry itself would have been the correct forum in 
which to have raised these. Ample opportunity had been given for this.

Conclusions 

38. Having heard the evidence presented by both parties at the non-statutory Public 
Inquiry and considered the Inspector’s thorough and detailed analysis of the 
evidence (contained within her report) and the post Inquiry representations made 
by representatives of the main parties, it has been concluded that the 
requirements of the Commons Registrations Act 1965 have not been met in this 
case and that the County Council should not therefore register the land subject to 
the application as a new Village Green. 

Recommendations

39. I recommend, for the reasons stated in the Inspector’s report dated 18th

September 2009, that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 
land at Cherry Orchard Playing Field Herne has not been accepted. 

Page 6



Accountable Officer:
Dr. Linda Davies – Tel: 01622 221500 or Email: linda.davies@kent.gov.uk 
Case Officer: 
Mr. Chris Wade – Tel: 01622 221511 or Email: chris.wade@kent.gov.uk 

Th
[...]
laimed neighbourhood, in Hunters Fostall, he thought were just as 

likely to use the application land as the people in Hillcroft Road, because the 

open space in Hunters Forstall was not so accessible. He thought at least just 

as many would come from outside as inside the pink line, because so many 

within the pink line have better alternatives.  In the part where Broomfield is 

written, there are footpaths, but he thought only the people living close by the 

Page 84



 59 

playing field would use it to dog walk.  Again, in Lower Herne, there were 

footpaths, which were just as easy and a more pleasant walk. 

 

4.66. He was asked where the majority of children and parents taking them to play 

come from.  Mr Whiffen said that the Broomfield area has more young 

families than the area immediately surrounding the playing field, which is 

mainly bungalows. He thought the chances were higher, if one saw a family 

having a picnic, that they came from outside the pink line than inside it.  

When the Parish Council carried out an investigation as to where the 

youngsters came from who were hanging about on the Recreation Ground, 

they found that they came from Broomfield, a couple from Greenhill, a couple 

from Beltinge, the other side of the Thanet Way. Some of them came from 

Herne.  It was only about 15 children. He thought maybe 50% came from 

Herne, but probably less because the majority came from Broomfield.  Curtis 

Wood has more family homes than the ones directly around the Cherry 

Orchard.  At one time the Parish Council was told that they would be better 

off putting the ball court in Broomfield because most of the families came 

from Broomfield: that suggestion was by the supporters of the application, 

someone who was opposed to the Council putting the MUGA on Cherry 

Orchard. 

 

4.67. Mr Whiffen was asked about the survey: he said that it was just a snapshot, 

out of interest, because of complaints about youngsters hanging around
[...]
n notice of 

its reasons for refusing to the application. I recommend that the reasons are 

stated to be “the reasons set out in the Inspector’s Report dated 18
th
 September 

2009”. 

 

 

Lana Wood 

18 September 2009 

Lincoln’s Inn 

Page 160



Evidence of witnesses on behalf of the Applicant who provided written witness statements, with or without other documents 

 

Name Address Dates Use 

Mrs G Bean 106 Woodrow Chase 1977-date Watching cricket matches with a picnic, walking across, walking son’s dogs. Uses the 

land every day 

Mrs A Beer 251 Canterbury Road 1972-1987 

1996-date 

To entertain daughter, and to walk her to school. Daughter used to have picnics with 

friends on the land. Also used the application land for dog walking, and to watch local 

teams play football and children enjoying themselves. 

Mrs J Benjamin 12 Mill View Road 1999-date Has a gate which opens onto the application land from her back garden. Her two children 

(teenage in 2009) used the gate frequently when younger, and still do sometimes, to go 

and play on the land or to meet their friends there. The land is well-used by dog walkers 

and children playing various games. 

Ms B Biske 257 Canterbury Road 1970-date Daily dog walking. Watching cricket played by local teams and football on Saturday or 

Sunday afternoon.  

Mrs K Brett 19 Herne Street 1952-date Evidence in witness statement relates to memories from 30 years ago. Still using the land 

for dog walking in 2002/3 and watching football and cricket, and playing with visiting 

grandchildren. 

Mr B Clifton 22 Mill View Road 1991-date He used to take his daughter over to the Cherry Orchard.  They would have picnics there 

and enjoy family days there.  He particularly remembered playing informal games of 

football there.  He now takes his grandchildren over to the Cherry Orchard.  He said that 

he had used the Cherry Orchard extensively over the last 18 years, and supported the 

application to have it registe
[...]
 Ward  

 Supports application. 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

7
1



 146 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

7
2



 

 

 

Page 173



Page 174

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Application to register land known as Victoria Recreation Ground at 
Canterbury as a new Town or Village Green 

A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council’s 
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Monday 14th December 2009. 

Recommendation: I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant 
that the application to register the land known as Victoria Recreation Ground at 
Canterbury has not been accepted. 

Local Members:  Mr. M. Vye     Unrestricted item 

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land known as Victoria 
Recreation Ground at Canterbury as a new Town or Village Green from local 
resident Mr. B. Buggins (“the Applicant”). The application, dated 19th October 2008, 
was allocated the application number VGA604. A plan of the site is shown at 
Appendix A to this report and a copy of the application form is attached at 
Appendix B.

Procedure

2. The application has been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and 
Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008. 

3. Section 15(1) of the Commons Act 2006 enables any person to apply to a 
Commons Registration Authority to register land as a Town or Village Green where 
it can be shown that: 

‘a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports 
and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years;

4. In addition to the above, the application must meet one o
[...]
s clear from the evidence submitted in support of the application that the 
application site has been used by a significant number of the residents of the 
locality for the purposes of lawful sports and pastimes over a considerable period. 
However, as discussed above, it would appear that such use has been in exercise 
of the public statutory trust created by the Public Health Act 1875; it has been ‘by 
right’ and not ‘as of right’. 

55. Notwithstanding this ‘knock-out blow’ to the application, there are also serious 
problems with regard to whether use of the land has been by the public at large as 
opposed to the inhabitants of the locality, whether there have been interruptions to 
the use of the land and whether in using the land the local inhabitants have 
deferred to the other activities that have taken place upon the land. These are 
essentially questions of fact and degree that are difficult to resolve on paper and 
might otherwise benefit from further examination in a public forum.  

56. However, the fact that the whole of the application site is held under the Public 
Heath Act 1875 presents an impenetrable bar to the registration of the land as a 
Town or Village Green. This is an issue that cannot be overcome, regardless of the 
significant amount of user evidence that has been adduced in support of the 
application. 

57. It is therefore concluded that the legal tests concerning the registration of the land 
as a Town or Village Green (as set out above) have not been met. 

Recommendations

58. I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that the application to 
register the land known as Victoria Recreation Ground at Canterbury has not been 
accepted.

Accountable Officer:
Dr. Linda Davies – Tel: 01622 221500 or Email: linda.davies@kent.gov.uk 
Case Officer: 
Miss. Melanie McNeir – Tel: 01622 221511 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk 

Page 207



The main file is available for viewing on request at the Countryside Access Service, 
I
[...]
ion site 

Page 236



APPENDIX C:

Copy of lease agreement

Page 237



Page 238



Page 239



Page 240



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



APPENDIX D:

Copy of Counsel's advice

Page 248



APPENDIX D:

Copy of Counsel's advice

Page 249



APPENDIX D:

Copy of Counsel's advice

Page 250



APPENDIX D:

Copy of Counsel's advice

Page 251



APPENDIX D:

Copy of Counsel's advice

Page 252



APPENDIX D:

Copy of Counsel's advice

Page 253



APPENDIX D:

Copy of Counsel's advice

Page 254



APPENDIX D:

Copy of Counsel's advice

Page 255



APPENDIX D:

Copy of Counsel's advice

Page 256


	Agenda
	3 Application to register land at Cherry Orchard, Herne as a new Village Green
	Item 03 Appendix A
	Item 03 Appendix B
	Item 03 Appendix C
	Item 03 Appendix D
	Item 03 Appendix E

	4 Application to register land at Victoria Recreation Ground, Canterbury as a new Village Green
	5 Application to register land known as The Market Square, Aylesham as a new Village Green



Minutes of the meeting


 

8 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the  on 
Monday, 14 December 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr T Gates, Mr S J G Koowaree and Mr R F Manning 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr S Manion and Mr M J Vye 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (PROW Team Manager (definition)), Miss M McNeir 
(Public Rights Of Way Officer (Definition Team)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
11. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Panel noted that Mr A D Crowther had taken the place of Mr A H T Bowles. 
 
12. Application to register land at Cherry Orchard, Herne as a new Village 
Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel had visited the site of the application at Cherry Orchard, 
Herne on the morning of the meeting. 
 
(2)  Mrs L Collopy addressed the Panel on behalf of the applicant.  Mrs J Taylor 
from Canterbury City Council spoke in reply.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that for the reasons stated in the Inspector’s report dated 18 

September 2009, the applicant be informed that the application to register the 
land at Cherry Orchard Playing Field, Herne has not been accepted. 

  
 
13. Application to register land at Victoria Recreation Ground, Canterbury as 
a new Village Green  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  A visit to the site at Victoria Recreation Ground, Canterbury had taken place 
prior to the meeting. It was attended by the applicant, Mr B Buggins and by Mr R 
Griffiths from Canterbury City Council.  
 
(2)  Mr M J Vye was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 
2.24 and spoke in favour of the application.  
 
(3)  Mr B Buggins (the applicant), Mr J Flanagan and Mrs I Linfield addressed the 
meeting in support of the application.   



 

9 

 
(4)  Mrs J Taylor and Mr R Griffiths from Canterbury City Council and Mr D Platts, 
Vice Principal of Canterbury High School responded to questions put by Members of 
the Panel in the light of concerns raised by the supporters of the application.  
 
(5)  RESOLVED that the Applicant be informed that the application to register the 
land known as Victoria Recreation Ground, Canterbury has not been accepted. 
 
14. Application to register land known as The Market Square, Aylesham as a 
new Village Green  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  Mr S C Manion was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.24 and spoke in support of the application.  
 
(2)  Correspondence from Mr G Mandry, Pricipal Solicitor of Dover District Council 
was tabled and read to the meeting by the Chairman. 
 
(3)  Mrs E Madden (applicant), Mr D Falconer, Mr B Oliver and Dr L Keen from 
Aylesham Parish Council addressed the meeting in support of the application.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 
land known as The Market Square, Aylesham has not been accepted. 
 
 


